PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
]			
Name			Execution Date			
Keith J. Edgett			07/17/2009			
Robert T. Jorgensen Jr.			08/07/2009			
Frank Glaug			07/23/2009			
Dr. Eugene P. Dough	erty Jr.		07/17/2009			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	Playtex Produ	cts, LLC				
Street Address:	6 Research Dr	ive				
City:	Shelton					
State/Country:	CONNECTICU	JT				
Postal Code:	06484					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 1			81010		
PROPERTY NUMBER		Number		BFORCE		
	уре	Number 12424018				
Property Ty	ype					
Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE	ype	12424018				
Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	ype	-8269				
Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	ype	-8269 Aail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.				
Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	ype	-8269 Aail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.				
Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will E</i> Phone:	DATA (860)632 be sent via US M 860-632- melnik@	-8269 <i>Aail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 7200				
Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ype DATA (860)632 be sent via US M 860-632- melnik@i : MICHAU 306 INDU	-8269 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 7200 michaud-duffy.com D-DUFFY GROUP LLP JSTRIAL PARK ROAD				
Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ype DATA (860)632 be sent via US M 860-632- melnik@u : MICHAU 306 INDU SUITE 20	-8269 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 7200 michaud-duffy.com D-DUFFY GROUP LLP JSTRIAL PARK ROAD				
Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ype DATA (860)632 be sent via US M 860-632- melnik@u : MICHAU 306 INDU SUITE 20	-8269 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 7200 michaud-duffy.com D-DUFFY GROUP LLP JSTRIAL PARK ROAD				
Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ype DATA (860)632 be sent via US M 860-632- melnik@u SUITE 20 MIDDLET	-8269 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 7200 michaud-duffy.com D-DUFFY GROUP LLP JSTRIAL PARK ROAD				
Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ype DATA (860)632 be sent via US M 860-632- melnik@u SUITE 20 MICHAU 306 INDU SUITE 20 MIDDLET	-8269 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 7200 michaud-duffy.com D-DUFFY GROUP LLP JSTRIAL PARK ROAD 06 FOWN, CONNECTICUT 06457				

Total Attachments: 4 source=1157-0027_assignment#page1.tif source=1157-0027_assignment#page2.tif source=1157-0027_assignment#page3.tif source=1157-0027_assignment#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT

THIS INSTRUMENT OF ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, we,

Keith J. Edgett 415 Laura Lane Middletown, DE 19709 Robert T. Jorgensen, Jr. 117 Cazier Drive Middletown, DE 19709

Frank Glaug 110 Crimson Place Chester Springs, PA 19425 Dr. Eugene P. Dougherty, Jr. 196 Pleasant Hill Drive Camden-Wyoming, DE 19934

TAMPON PLEDGET WITH IMPROVED BY-PASS LEAKAGE PROTECTION

for which we executed on April 15, 2009 an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Serial No. 12/424,018, and

WHEREAS, Playtex Products, LLC, a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 6 Research Drive, Shelton, Connecticut 06484 is desirous of acquiring an interest in said invention, said application and the Letters Patent to be issued therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged by all parties, we have assigned and set over, and do hereby assign and set over to said corporation, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest to and in said invention in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, said United States application for Letters Patent therefor and the Letters Patent when issued; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the Letters Patent based upon said application to said corporation as the assignces of our entire right, title and interest to and in the same, for the sole use and behoof of said corporation, its successors or assigns.

And we also hereby covenant and agree to sign all proper papers including divisional and other applications for patents and assignments thereof in the United States and application for patents and assignments in all foreign countries, and to execute all rightful oaths and to take any other proper action that may in the judgment of the said corporation be necessary for securing thereto full rights to said invention, all of the foregoing to be at the expense of said corporation.

	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF	F, I have hereunto set my hand this 17 day
of	<u>5uly</u> , 2009.	. (a l
	1	H. M.
		Keith J. Edget
		0

1157-0027

PATENT REEL: 023157 FRAME: 0853

1

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this $7^{\frac{4}{2}}$ day of 400 of 400 and 100 and 100 day. IN TESTIMONY, WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this ______day of _ 2009. Frank Glaug IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have herewato set my hand this ______ day of ______ , 2009. Dr. Eugene P. Dougherty, Jr.

8/7/09 Laurie E. Jacpson



PATENT REEL: 023157 FRAME: 0854

1157-0027

IN TESTIMONY WHEREO	F, I have hereunto set my hand this	day
of, 2009.		
	Dobaut T. Lauromann. In	
	Robert T. Jorgensen, Jr.	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereur	nto set my hand this <u>23r</u> dday of	
F	Frank Glaug	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereur		
, 2009.	· · · · · ·	

Dr. Eugene P. Dougherty, Jr.

) >

PATENT REEL: 023157 FRAME: 0855

Robert T. Jorgensen, Jr.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this _____ day of _________, 2009.

Frank Glaug IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this $17^{\frac{1}{7}}$ day of $\overline{Ju/y}$

___, 2009.

Eugene P/Dougherty, Jr. D_{j}

1157-0027

of.

RECORDED: 08/27/2009

PATENT REEL: 023157 FRAME: 0856